

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION



In the Matter of

Louisiana Real Estate Appraisers Board,
Respondent

**RENEWED EXPEDITED MOTION OF RESPONDENT
LOUISIANA REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS BOARD
TO STAY PART 3 ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS
AND MOVE THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING DATE**

Respondent Louisiana Real Estate Appraisers Board (“LREAB”), pursuant to Federal Trade Commission’s (“Commission”) Rules of Practice 3.22 and 3.41, respectfully requests expedited reconsideration of its Order of January 12, 2018, and to: (1) stay these Part 3 administrative proceedings until the Commission renders its decision on Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss the Complaint and Complaint Counsel’s Motion for Partial Summary Decision; and (2) move the starting date for the evidentiary hearing to September 10, 2018.¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Deferring Appellate Review of Denials of State-Action Immunity Imperils States’ Sovereign Interests	5
A. The purpose of state-action immunity is to protect the States’ sovereign interests	6
B. Protecting States’ sovereignty is a “value of a high order” that warrants immediate appeal	8
C. State-action immunity and state sovereign immunity derive from the same principles and should be treated the same under the collateral order doctrine	12
D. The differences between state-action immunity and other immunities support, rather than undermine, the need for immediate appeal	15
II. Deferring Appellate Review of Denials of State-Action Immunity Impinges on States’ Sovereign Power to Engage in Economic Regulation	20

A.	State-action immunity furthers federalism principles by preserving States' sovereign authority to regulate their economies	20
B.	Delaying appellate review of orders denying state-action immunity to public entities would undermine federalism principles	23
III.	Deferring Appellate Review of Denials of State-Action Immunity Would Be Inefficient and Would Needlessly Increase Costs for States and the Judiciary	27
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	11, 12, 13
<i>Asahi Glass Co. v. Pentech Pharm., Inc.</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 986 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	28
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	29, 30, 31
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	18, 19, 20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	10
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	7
<i>Car Carriers, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1984)	30
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	22
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	7, 21, 23, 27
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	4, 5, 9, 18

<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Maryland</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012)	14
<i>Community Commc'ns Co. v. Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	7
<i>Commuter Transp. Sys. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Auth.</i> , 801 F.2d 1286 (11th Cir. 1986)	24, 28
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	4
<i>Corr Wireless Commc'ns, L.L.C. v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 789 (N.D. Miss. 2012)	31
<i>Cory v. White</i> , 457 U.S. 85 (1982)	16
<i>Deak-Perera Hawaii, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 745 F.2d 1281 (9th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	4, 9, 10, 19
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	21
<i>F.T.C. v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	8, 22
<i>F.T.C. v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	7, 20, 23
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	24
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	26

<i>Jones v. Johnson</i> , 26 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989)	9
<i>Martin v. Memorial Hosp. at Gulfport</i> , 86 F.3d 1391 (5th Cir. 1996)	18, 19
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	23, 24, 27
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nespresso USA, Inc. v. Ethical Coffee Co. SA</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d (D. Del. 2017)	31
<i>North Carolina St. Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. F.T.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007)	19
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)	22
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	6, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F. 3d (4th Cir. 2015)	30, 31
<i>Segni v. Commercial Office of Spain</i> , 816 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1987)	24

<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	16, 18, 19
<i>South Carolina Board of Dentistry v. F.T.C.</i> , 455 F.3d 436 (2006)	15
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010)	11, 18
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985)	20, 22, 23
<i>Surgical Care Ctr. of Hammond v. Hosp. Serv. Dist.</i> <i>No. 1</i> , 171 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965)	17
<i>We, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 174 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	5
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	4, 6, 8, 9, 14, 31

STATUTES

Westfall Act, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563 (1988)	19
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rebecca Haw Allensworth, <i>Foxes at the Henhouse:</i> <i>Occupational Licensing Boards Up Close</i> , 105 Cal. L. Rev. 1567 (2017)	22, 26
---	--------

Rebecca Haw Allensworth, <i>The New Antitrust Federalism</i> , 102 Va. L. Rev. 1387 (2016)	5, 6
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Fundamentals of Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. & 2015 Supp.)	5, 12, 25
Einer Richard Elhauge, <i>The Scope of Antitrust Process</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 667 (1991)	25
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust and the Regulatory Enterprise</i> , 2004 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 335 (2004)	21, 22
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth (2004) . . .	29
Memorandum from Hon. Paul V. Niemeyer, Chair, Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, to Hon. Anthony J. Scirica, Chair, Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure (May 11, 1999), 192 F.R.D. 354 (2000)	29
Note, <i>Modeling the Effect of One-Way Fee Shifting on Discovery Abuse in Private Antitrust Litigation</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1887 (2003)	29
5 C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1216 (3d ed. 2004)	30
